
CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 

CHECK LIST 

APPLICANT(S) MUST RETURN THE FOLLOWING: 

LJ l. Application 

LI] 2. Certified Survey 

3. Letter of Intent 

Waiver of Objections 

5. Filing Fee $6,000.00 
(Ordinance No. 0-2015-17) 

[O
h 
O
 OU 

UU
 

6. List and Mailing Labels of Property Owners within a minimum 1000’ radius 

*For vacating of streets and alleys, the applicant is considered: All property owners abutting the 
proposed right of way to be vacated 

1 X:ENGINEERING/PERMITS/FORMS



CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 
  

DATE: 
  

APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF A STREET, ALLEY OR EASEMENT (PLEASE CHECK IF 
APPLICABLE ITEM) 

Vacation of Street 

[ | Vacation of Alley 

[| Vacation of Easement 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE: 

|.|Javier & Hillary Rodriguez 
  

      

Name of Applicant(s) 
  
  

                

    

                

510 Cadima Ave Coral Gables, FL 33134 305-898-6204 

Street Address City, State, Zip Telephone Number 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX 

Rent [ | Own 

510 Cadima Avenue Coral Gables, FL 33134 305-898-6204 

Mailing Address City, State, Zip Telephone Number 

2. A. General description of R.O.W. or easement to be vacated (survey with legal description 
to be attached). 

  

Vacation of the remaining portion of Kenmare Street from the rear property line of 3616 
Riviera Drive to the front of the property line at 3615 Harlano Street where Kenmare 
Street intersects with Harlano Street. 

      

B. Dimension of proposed vacation: Length in feet; 148 feet 
  

Width in feet: 25 feet 
 

10/24/2022



4. 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 

If applicant(s) is going to dedicate property for a Substitute Street, Alley, or Easement describe 
the property to be dedicated for such substitution. 
  

N/A 

      

Reason for the requested abandonment, vacation and closure. 
  

Kenmare Street has been vacated on both the east and west sides of the remaining 
right of way. Applicant seeks to obtain City of Coral Gables approval to annex half 
the width of the subject street to the properties located at 510 Cadima Avenue and 
half to 3615 Harlano Street since there is no other purpose for the use of the 
remaining portion of Kenmare Street. 

      

    

   Applicanys) Signatur 
VL, ZB£/



CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 

APPLICANT(S) (continued) 
  

  

        

  
  

  

                

  

    

        

      

            
      

  

  

        

      

                  

Mario Garcia & Emma E 3600 Riviera Drive 

Name (Print) Signature Mailing Address 

OWNER OF:|3 & 4 143 6 
Lot(s) Block Section 

Name (Print) Signature Mailing Address 

OWNER OF: 
Lot(s) Block Section 

Name (Print) Signature Mailing Address 

OWNER OF: 
Lot(s) Block Section 

Action taken by: 

  

Development & Review Committee: 
  

  

City Commission: 
  

      Planning Department: 
  

**Note: please print additional pages, as necessary.



CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 

Please read carefully and comply with all instructions which apply to your request in order to avoid an 
incomplete application and resultant delay. 

LIMITATION AUTHORITY 

The Development Review Committee is charged with the responsibility of making an investigation, 
holding hearings, and submitting recommendation to the City Manager on requests for street, alley, and 
easement vacations. The hearing determination of vacating a street, alley, and easement is 
vested with the City Commission. 

PRELIMINARY REVIEW 

It is advisable to discuss the application with the staff of the Engineering Division in order to avoid 
filing is completely future or incomplete application. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

All required exhibits and supplementary data must be submitted at the same time as the application is 
filed, or the application will be determined to be incomplete. Incomplete applications will not be 
accepted and will be returned to the applicant. 

FILING AND HEARING FEES 

At the time of filing the application, the applicant shall pay a filing fee of $1,500 (Ordinance 0-2004- 
34, Section 5) to pay the cost of processing the application. 

EXHIBITS AND DATA 

A. GENERAL: All exhibits and data submitted in connection with the application becomes a part 
of the public records of the City of Coral Gables. 

B. LETTER OF INTENT: All applicants must be accompanied by a letter of intent. Please 
describe in detail in the letter of intent the proposed use of the vacated property or easement, also 
explain to what extent the request would serve the public benefit which would warrant the granting of 
the request. The letter of intent shall also contain a statement that all costs relative to the 
relocation of any and all utilities, pavements, sidewalks, curbing and removal of same where 
discontinued shall be borne by the applicant. 

C. CERTIFIED SURVEY: All applications must be accompanied by a certified survey prepared 
by a registered land surveyor showing the dimensions of any locations of the street and alley to be 
vacated. The survey shall also show the following, located within the proposed vacation:



D. 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

STREET, ALLEY, AND EASEMENT VACATION GUIDELINES 

Location of power poles. 
Location of telephone poles. 
Location of underground telephone, power lines. 
Location and size of water lines. 
Location and size of gas lines. 
Location of sanitary sewer lines. 
Location and size of stormwater lines. 
Location and size of soakage pits. 
Location of all manholes. C
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION: Attach letter from the following utility companies stating whether 
or not they have objections to the vacation of the street and/or alley. 

A
W
 
P
R
Y
N
S
 Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department / Jose Cueto 305-665-7471 

Florida Power & Light Company / Francisco Cantero 305-442-5333 / fcantero@fpl.com 
AT&T / Steve Low 305-222-8745 , 
City Gas Company of Florida / Oscar Paez 305-835-3622 
Comcast / Leonard Maxwell 954-447-8405 / leonard_maxwell-newbold@cable.comcast.com 
City of Coral Gables Utilities Division / Jorge Acevedo 305-460-5006 / 
jacevedo2@coralgables.com 
For other telecommunications companies or contacts: Public Works’ Permits Section: 
305-460-5026 / pwpermits@coralgables.com 

PLEASE NOTE: 
1. 

2. 

No hearing will be scheduled or heard on an incomplete or inaccurate application. 

Application forms are available at the City of Coral Gables, Permits Section, 2800 S.W 72™4 
Avenue , Miami, Florida: 305-460-5026 / pwpermits@coralgables.com 

If making payments with checks, make checks payable to the CITY OF CORAL GABLES. 

It is advisable to discuss your application with the staff of the Permits Section in order to avoid 
a completely futile or incomplete application. 

THIS APPLICATION, WTIH ALL REQUIRED SUPPLEMLENTAL DATA AND INFORMATION, 
MUST BE COMPLETED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS AND 
THEN RETURNED OT THE SECRETARY OF THE STREET AND ALLEY VACATION 
COMMITTEE WITH THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FEE. 

I HAVE READ AND 

OL, 7Z4/22 
DAT 

   

  

  

APPLICANT(S) (PRINT OR TYPE) 

Mario & Emma Garcia 
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October 24, 2022 

Paul Rodas 

City Engineer and 

Permit Section Manager 

Coral Gables Public Works Department 
2800 S.W. 72nd Avenue 

Coral Gables, FL 33155 

Re: Application for Vacation of The Remaining 

Segment of Kenmare Street East of Harlano 

Street, Coral Gables, Florida 

Dear Mr Rodas: 

We own the property immediately to the north of the 

right-of-way described above. Through the attached 

application and supporting documents we request that the 

City of Coral Gables vacate the remaining segment of 

Kenmare Street east of Harlano Street pursuant to Article 

VII, section 62-325 of the city code. 

Attached are the following documents for your review: 

1. Completed city application for vacation of a street. 
2. Survey with legal description. 

3. Map showing general location of the requested street 

vacation. 
4. Certified list of property owners abutting the 

right-of-way proposed for vacation and those within 

1,000 feet of that right-of-way. 

5. Letters from affected utilities. 

We are available to provide you with any additional 

information you may require in your review of this 
application. Thank you for your assistance. 

» Le, [eben Sincerel 

enclosures 

cc: W. Tucker Gibbs, Esq.
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Responses for Sunshine 811 locate request 243204026 

) Sunshine 811 Exactix <no-reply@exactix. zunshines 1 t.com> 9/2/2022 952 AM 

To hirShkrlavtirmcom 

Reply Replyall Forverd Delete = 

The following facility operators have responded for this locate request: 

Ticket 243204926 
FL: DADE County. CCRAL GABLES 
510 CADIMA AVE 

AT & Tf OSTRIBUTION 
- Marked 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES- SEWER & STORMAVATER UTILITIES 
- Clear No Facilities 

CITY GF CORAL GABLES-STREET UGHTING 
- Unmarked - Not service provider for this location 

COMCAST CABLE 
- No Conflict - utility is outside of the requested work site 

DADE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AND TRAFFIC 
- No Conflict - utility is outside of the requested work site 

FLORIDA CITY GAS 
- No Conflict - utility is outside of the requested werk ste 

FLORIDA POWER & LUIGHT--DADE 
- Marked 

MIAMI-DADE SVATER & SEWER 
- Na Conflict - utility ie outside of the requested work site 

SSOCOF TEST CODE - DO NOT READ TO CALLER 
- Call Center Test Destination - The member code affifiated with this code i a 

test code - please disregard this response 

The most up-to-date response status can ahvay’s be gathered at 
httos://exactix.sunshinee1t.com/ or by celling 1 - (800) 852 - 8057,



Sunshine 811 Exactix <no-reply@exactix.sunshine811.com>8/3 1/2022 11:37 AM 

SSOCOF CONFRM 2022/08/31 #00000 243204026-000 NORM 

NEW 
To hkr@hkrlawfirm.com 

CONFRM 00000 CALL SUNSHINE 08/31/22 11:37:53ET 243204026-000 STREET 
UTILITY MARKING FOR CERTIFIED SURVEY REQUIRED BY CITY OF CG 
Ticket : 243204026 Rev:000 Taken: 08/31/22 11:23ET 

State: FL Cnty: DADE GeoPlace: CORAL GABLES 

CallerPlace: CORAL GABLES 

Subdivision: CORAL GABLES COUNTRY CLUB SECTION 6 Lot: 1&2 

Address : 510 

Street : CADIMA AVE 

Cross 1: HARLANO ST 

Within 1/4 mile: N 0 FEET 

Locat: REAR OF PROPERTY; WORK FROM STREET TO ADDRESS 

Remarks : THE AREA REQUIRING MARKING IS KENMARE STREET BEHIND 510 CADIMA 
AVENUE, ADJACENT TO 3615 HARLANO STREET 
08/31/2022 11:23:53 AM MDWS HAS DECLARED EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES 
*“* LOOKUP BY ADDRESS *** 

Grids : 2544C8015A 

Work date: 09/02/22 Time: 23:59ET Hrs notc: 060 Category: 3 Duration: 01 DAY 
Due Date : 09/02/22 Time: 23:59ET Exp Date : 09/30/22 Time: 23:59ET 
Work type: MARKING OF UTILITIES ON KENMARE STREET AT INT OF 3615 HARLANO Boring: 
N White-lined: U 
Ug/Oh/Both: U Machinery: N Depth: UNK Permits: N N/A 
Done for : SURVEY COMPANY NEEDS UTILTIES MARKED ON 

Company: Type: HOME 
Co addr : 510 CADIMA AVENUE 
City : CORAL GABLES State: FL Zip: 33134 
Caller : HILLARY RODRIGUEZ Phone: 305-898-6204 
Contact : HILLARY RODRIGUEZ Phone: 305-898-6204 
BestTime: 

Email : HKR@HKRLAWEIRM.COM 

Submitted: 08/31/22 11:23ET Oper: HIL Chan: WEB 
Mbrs : ALLIN1 CC1279 CCG908 CCG997 CITYGS DCPWT FPLDAD MDWS_ SBF23



City of Coral Gables 
Public Works Department 

2800 SW 72 Avenue 

Miami, FL 33155 

  

October 17, 2022 

RE: Kenmare ST East of Harlano ST. 

Vacating Platted Street 

Property Folios 03-4117-004-2380, 03-4117-004-2390, 03-4117-004-2400 and 

03-4117-014-0010 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

The following is to confirm that the City of Coral Gables Utilities Division has no objection to the 

vacate of the existing platted street as per P.B. 20 at page 1 and showed at the submitted 

Boundary and Topographic Survey performed by Felix Suarez, PSM No. LS7235, for the 

referenced properties. Any existing utilities shall be relocated at developer’s expenses. 

Please feel free to contact me should you have any question. 

Goge Acevedo 

Jorge E. Acevedo, PE, ENV SP, LEED Green Associate 

Utilities & ROW Division Chief 

Utilities Director 

City of Coral Gables 

Department of Public Works 

2800 SW 72 Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 

Direct: (305)460-5006 

Main: {305)460-5000 

Jacevedo2@coralgables.com



Andres Hernandez T: 305-322-3943 

atat OSPE Ah0816@att.com 

are AT&T Florida 

600 NW 79" Ave Room 360 

Miami, FL 33126 

October 18, 2022 

Hillary Rodriguez 
HKR law Firm 
hkr@hkrlawfirm.com 

RE: NO OBJECTION TO THE VACATION OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF KENMARE 

ST, LOCATED EAST OF HARLANO ST. 

COCONUT GROVE TERRACE PB 6, PG 107 & CORAL GABLES COUNTRY CLUB 

SECTION, PART SIX PB 20, PG 1 

FOLIOS: 03-4117-004-2380, 03-4117-004-2400 & 03,4117-004-2390 

Ms. Rodriguez 

AT&T has no objection to the vacation of Kenmare St, as identified. AT&T will still 

need to be allowed access to our facilities along this soon to be vacated street. 

Besides access we will need to be allowed to replace, remove, and upgrade our 

facilities as needed. 

If you have any questions concerning this consent letter, please call me at (305) 322- 

3943. 

Sincerely, 

Andres Hernandez 

Andres Hernandez 
Resource Manager 
OSP Planning & Engineering Design-South Florida 
AT&T Florida 

600 NW 793" Ave, Room 360, Miami, Florida 33126



Water and Sewer 
P, O. Box 330316 « 3071 SW 38th Avenue 

Miami, Florida 33233-0316 
T 305-665-7471 MIAMI-DADE 

ero} e} SHAS miamidade.gov 

  

October 6, 2022 

Hillary Rodriguez 
HKR Law Firm 
hkr@hkrlawfirm.com 

RE: NO OBJECTION TO VACATED PORTION OF KENMARE STREET. 

(THE 25 FEET OF KENMARE STREET, APPROX. 148 FT. EAST OF HARLANO STREET) 

COCONUT GROVE TERRACE, PB 6, PG 107 Section:17-54-41 

FOLIOS: 03-4117-004-2380, 03-4117-004-2400, 03-4117-004-2380, 
03-4117-004-2390 (SURROUNDING PROPERTIES) 

Dear Hillary: 

The following is to confirm that the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) has 

no objection to close that portion of Kenmare Street above described on or abutting the 

properties surrounding. 

Should you have any question regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Ld prose 
Guillermo Guerrero PSM 
Utilities Development Division 
Right of Way Unit 

Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department d 

3575 South LeJeune Road 

Miami, Florida 33146 
Telephone: (786) 268-5178



e
h
 

an
a 

ni
 

Ms) 

  
Fo
li
o:
 
03

-4
11

7-
00
4-
23
80
) 

Su
b-
Di
vi
si
on
: 

CO
RA

L 
GA
BL
ES
 
CO

UN
TR

Y 
CL
UB
 
SE
C 

6 

Pr
op
er
ty
 A
d
d
r
e
s
s
 

51
0 
C
A
D
I
M
A
 
AV
E 

O
w
n
e
r
 

JA
VI
ER
 

L 
R
O
D
R
I
G
U
E
Z
 
&
W
 
H
I
L
L
A
R
Y
 

Ma
ll
in
g 

Ad
dr

ea
s 

51
0 

C
A
D
I
M
A
 
AV
E 

C
O
R
A
L
 
G
A
B
L
E
S
,
 

FL
 
33
13
4-
71
18
 

PA
 
Pr
im
ar
y 

Zo
ne
 

01
00
 
S
I
N
G
L
E
 
FA

MI
LY

 
- 
G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 

Pr
im

ar
y 

La
nd
 
Us
e 

01
01
 
R
E
S
I
D
E
N
T
I
A
L
 - 
S
I
N
G
L
E
 
FA
MI
LY
 

:.1
 
UN
IT
 

Be
ds
 

/ 
Ba

th
s 

/ 
Ha
lf
 

3
/
2
4
0
 

Fl
oo

rs
 

1 

Li
vi
ng
 
Un
it
s 

1 

Ac
tu

al
 
Ar
ea
 

2,
95
0 

Sq
.F
t 

Li
vi
ng
 
Ar
ea
 

1,
64
9 

Sq
.F

l 

Ad
ju
st
ed
 
Ar
ea
 

1,
88
0 

Sq
.F
t 

Lo
t 

Si
ze
 

10
.0

00
 
Sq

.F
i 

Ye
ar
 
Bu
il
t 

19
50
 

Ee 

o
c
 

 
  



  
PR

OP
ER

TY
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N 
© 

Fo
li

o;
 
0
3
-
4
1
1
7
-
0
0
4
-
2
4
0
0
 

Su
b-

Di
vi

si
on

: 

C
O
R
A
L
 
G
A
B
L
E
S
 
C
O
U
N
T
R
Y
 
C
L
U
B
 
SE
C 

6 

Pr
op
er
ty
 
Ad
dr
es
s 

36
16
 
R
I
V
E
R
A
 
DR
 

Ow
ne
r 

R
O
B
E
R
T
O
 
B
O
R
B
O
L
L
A
 
S
W
 
C
A
R
M
E
N
 

Ma
il
in
g 

Ad
dr

es
s 

36
16

 
RI
VI
ER
A 

DR
 

C
O
R
A
L
 
GA
BL
ES
, 

FL
 
33

13
4-

71
29

 

PA
 
Pr

im
ar

y 
Zo
ne

 

01
00
 
S
I
N
G
L
E
 
F
A
M
I
L
Y
 - 
G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 

Pr
im
ar
y 

La
nd
 
Us
e 

01
01
 
R
E
S
I
D
E
N
T
I
A
L
 -
 
S
I
N
G
L
E
 
F
A
M
I
L
Y
 

: 
1 
U
N
I
T
 

Be
ds
 

/ 
Ba

ti
s 

/ 
Ha
lf
 

3
/
2
7
0
 

Fl
oo
rs
 

14 

Li
vi
ng
 
Un
it
s 

1 

Ac
tu
al
 
Ar
es
 

2.
51
4 

Sq
.F
t 

Li
vi

ng
 
Ar
ea
 

4,
98
3 

Sq
.F
t,
 

Ad
ju
st
ed
 
Ar
ea
 

2,
33

2 
Sq
.F
l 

Lo
t 

Si
ze
 

6,
84
3 

Sq
.F
t 

Ye
er

 B
uit

t 
13

89
 

P
a
s
o
)
 

 
  



F
e
e
)
 

wav
er 

| 
or 

“P
RO
PE
RT
Y 

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N 

@ 
Fo
lt
o:
 
03

-4
11

7-
00

4-
23

90
 

  

i 

Su
b-

Di
vi

si
on

: 
ie
 

C
O
R
A
L
 
G
A
B
L
E
S
 
C
O
U
N
T
R
Y
 C
L
U
B
 
S
E
C
 

§ 

Pr
op
er
ty
 
Ad
dr
es
s 

36
00

 
RI
VI
ER
A 

DR
 

O
v
m
e
r
 

M
A
R
I
O
 

A 
G
A
R
C
I
A
 
&
W
 
E
M
M
A
 E 

Ma
il
in
g 

Ad
dr
es

s 

36
00
 
RI

VI
ER

A 
DR

 

C
O
R
A
L
 
G
A
B
L
E
S
,
 

FL
 
33
13
4-
71
29
 

PA
 
Pr
im
ar
y 

Zo
na

 

01
06

 
SI
NG
LE
 
F
A
M
I
L
Y
 - 
G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 

Pr
im
ar
y 

La
nd
 
Us
e 

01
01
 
R
E
S
I
D
E
N
T
I
A
L
 - 
S
I
N
G
L
E
 
FA
MI
LY
 

: 
1 
UN
IT
 

Be
ds
 

/ B
at
hs
 

/ H
al
f 

3/
27
0 

Fl
oo
rs
 

1 

Li
vi

ng
 
Un
it
s 

1 

Ac
tu
al
 A

re
a 

2,
68
2 

Sq
.F
t 

Li
vi
ng
 A

re
a.
 

2,
08
0 

Sq
.F
t 

Ad
ju

st
ed

 
Ar
ea
 

2,
19
2 

Sq
.F

t 

 
 

Lo
t 

Si
ze
 

10
,7
51
.3
6 

Sq
.F
t 

 
 

Ye
ar
 
Bu
il
t 

1
9
5
4



C
M
s
 NA
Q 
L
L
L
 

Mee
 

  
Fo
li
o:
 
03
-4
11
7-
01
4-
00
10
 

Su
b-

Di
vi

si
on

: 

C
O
C
O
N
U
T
 
G
R
O
V
E
 
T
E
R
R
A
C
E
 

Pr
op

er
ty

 
Ad
dr
es
s 

36
15

 
H
A
R
L
A
N
O
 

ST
 

Ow
ne
r 

FI
LI

PP
O 

FR
AT

TI
NG

 

C
A
R
O
L
I
N
A
 
TA

PI
A 

Ma
il
in
g 

Ad
dr

es
s 

36
15
 
H
A
R
L
A
N
O
 

ST
 

C
O
R
A
L
 
G
AB

LE
S,

 
FL
 
33
13
4 

PA
 
Pr
im
ar
y 

Zo
ne
 

01
00

 
SI
NG
LE
 
FA

MI
LY

 
- 
GE
NE
RA
L 

Pr
im
ar
y 

La
nd

 
Us
e 

01
01

 
R
E
S
I
D
E
N
T
I
A
L
 - 
SI
NG
LE
 
F
A
M
I
L
Y
 : 

1 
UN

IT
 

Be
ds
 

/ 
Ba
th
s 

/ H
al

f 
37
24
1 

Fl
oo
rs
 

2 

Li
vi
ng
 
Un

it
s 

4 

Ac
tu
al
 A

re
a 

3.
27

6 
Sq
.F
t 

Li
vi
ng
 A

re
s 

2,
78

2 
Sq
.F
t 

Ad
ju
st
ed
 
Ar
ea
 

2,
70
4 

Sq
.F
i 

Lo
t 

Si
ze
 

10
,5
52

.4
 
Sq
Ft
 

Ye
ar
 
Bu
il
t 

18
39
 

 
 

po
s 

Ss
 

_ 
A
 

” 

NTI 
a) 

+
]
 

- [
at
s]
 9

 f
c 

fea 
zoom

 
| 

rane a = 

Se: fn’ 
ia 

 



Florida City Gas VO 

August 03, 2022 

Hillary Rodriguez 
HKR Law Firm 

hkr@hkrlawfirm.com 

RE: No Objection Request The 148 foot by 25-foot Right-of-Way at Kenmare Street, Coral 
Gables. Per the attached exhibit. 

Dear Ms. Rodriguez: 

Florida City Gas (FCG) has received your request to vacate a section of the aforementioned easements. Based 
on a review of available records and/or field verification of existing FCG facilities, the following has been 

determined for the subject request: 

FCG does not have existing facilities within the identified limits of the aforementioned defined area. 
Therefore, FCG has no objections to the proposed vacation of the said Easements. 

If you need additional information or should any questions, comments or concerns arise, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Regards, 

EL 
Ernesto Gonzalez 

Associate Engineer 

(305) 835-3622 

Florida City Gas 
  

4045 NW 97" Avenue, Doral, FL. 33178



PAAR EAU TIAA rece ane ON eT 

a
o
e
 

  

PERDIGON TITLE SERVICES 

Robert T. Perdigon / 305.670.3707 
rperdigon@perdigontitle.com 

One Datran Center a) =~. Miami Beach Office 

S
e
 

PHI Suite 1701 by 168) Michigan Ave 
Mian, R. 33156 Sulte L001 

Fax 305.670.3711 Miami Beach, Fl 33139 

U
S
E
 

5] SURVEY NUMBER: FL1304.0920 
Te ENS 

REVISION OATES REV. 4/11/2010) (REV.E £/1172003} 

ia" PIP 
NOD 

Nw. COR. OF LOT 1 BK 143 

BOUNDARY SURVEY 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

ORE bar 
SODA ro3 W 

12
5.
47
" 

(M)
 

W 
12
5.
00
'(
D)
 

P
R
E
 
r
e
s
 

er
 

e
r
n
e
s
t
 

N 89°50°46" E 147.61" 
N 89°SO'46" E 147.83 

” 

. etre B.R. (ASSUMED) vo ' 

3 
0°
25
'3
0'
 

W 
71
.2
2"
 

(M
) 

acer. 

W 147,72" (D) 
W 147.60 (M) S

e
e
 

E
e
 

3 : 
: 

pa
rr
y 

i
i
a
 

Ea
 

e
n
 

147.64 (0) 
fagttin THE NORTH 71. 

LOTS 1,2 oS 

a
o
 

rs
 T

AN T
A
U
R
I
 

SE
O 

Gal
t 

ia
le

hy
 

e
a
t
e
r
s
 

my direction, a 
bellef, it is ao tiup oS ; 
survey that meets it ocd f 1S 
standards set jl 
Professional Lana eyors 5 
5JU-17 of the nN Nati GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feet) 

RONALD W. WALLING 1 inch = 30° ft. 
State of Florida Professiona Surveyor ond Mopper 

License No. 6473 

S
o
e
 

t
i
e
 
P
s
 
Pa

r 
eed 

S
y
s
t
 

ee
 Use of This Survey for Purposes ather than Intended, Wathout Whiten Veriicavon, will be at the User's Sote Risk and Varthout Liabaity to the Surveyor. 

= Nothing hereon she! ‘construed ights of Benefits. heer tha 

fa POINTS OF INTEREST 

1. POOL EQUIPMENT PAD ovek PROPERTY UNE 2. ASPHALT 

a
S
 

Fe eee eed been eee eo 

Florida Land AFFILIATE 
ie Association MEMBERS 

F
R
Y
 
e
S
 

P
e
a
s
e
 

e
e
s
 

ERTIFIED TO: FIUPPO FRATTIN| AND CAROLINA TAPIA; PERDIGON 
COMPANY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE 

Land Surveyors, Inc. P (205)668-6169 » F (305}660.6325 I 
:} LBs ny 12220 Towne Lake Drive, Suite ss - Ft. Myers, FL 33913 ei  



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
i i| THE NORTH 71.30 FEET OF LOTS 1,2 AND 3, COCONUT GROVE TERRACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 6, PAGE 107, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES: 
i THE ASSUMED BEARING REFERENCE OF NORTH 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST IS BASED ON THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY 

LINE OF THE NORTH 71.30 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, LOCATED WITHIN COCONUT GROVE TERRACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, 
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 107, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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relied on for accuracy. 
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_ Addinons or detetions to this survey map and report by other than the signing party oF partes bs prohibited without wrillen coment of the signurg party of parties. 
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. Due to varying construction standards, house dimensions are approximate. 
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Property Search - Report Page 1 of 1 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER 

PROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REPORT 
Carlos Lepez-Cantera 

Property Appraiser 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

  

  

  

              
        
  

  

Property Information: 

Follo 03-4117-014-0010 

Property Address 3615 HARLANO ST 

Owner Name(s) LUIS HERNANDEZ 

Malling Address 3615 HARLANO ST 
MIAMI FL 
33134 -7119 

Primary Zone 0100 SINGLE FAMILY - GENERAL 

Use Code 0001 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE FAMILY 

Beds/Baths/Half 3/2/14 

Floors 2 

Living Units 4 

Adj. Sq. Footage 2,641 

Lot Size 10,552 SQ FT 

Year Bult 1939 

Full Legal Description COCONUT GROVE TERR PB 6-107 &w 
N71.3FT OF LOTS 1-2-3 N Aerial Photography 2012 
LOT SIZE IRREGULAR 
OR 20729-3489 10/2002 1 
COC 24819-2013 07 2006 § Taxable Value Information: 

Assessment Information: Current Previous Previous 2 

Current Previous Previous 2 Year 2013 2012 2011 

Year 2013 2012 2014 Exemption/ Exemption! Exemption! 

Land Value $225,901| $225,901 Table Texaile Taxable 
Bullding Value $271,482 $273,284 County $50,000/$447,383 | $50,000/$449,185 

Market Value $497,383 $499,185} | School Board $25,000/$472,383 | $25,000/$474,185 

Assessed Value $497,383 $499,185 | | City $50,000/$447 383 | $50,000/$449,185 

Benefits information: Regional $50,000/$447 383 | $50,000/$449,185 

Current Previous Previous 2 Sale Information: 

Benefit Type 2013 2012 2011 Date | Amount} ORBook-Page | Qualification Code 

Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000] | 7/2006 $0 24819-2013 Sates which are disqualified as a 

Second result of examination of the deed 

Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000] | 19/2002 | $575,000 20729-3489 Sales which are qualified 

Note: not all benefits are applicable to atl Taxable Values (ie County, 712000 _| $385,000 49201-1378 Sales which are qualified 

School Board, City, Regional). 1/1998 1$327,500 17938-0826 Sales which are qualified 

5/1995 |$340,000 16808-0189 Sates which are qualified 

10/1988 | $255,000 13852-0994 Sales which are qualified 

11/1977 | $96,000 09867-0777 Deeds which include more than 
one parce!             

Disclaimer: 

The Office of the Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County are continually editing and updating the tax roll and GIS data to reflect the latest property information and GIS 

  

  

  

Pp y. No p 4 or implied, are provided for data and the positional or thematic accuracy of the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. Although this 

bsite is periodically updated, this infc i may not reflect the data currently on file at Miami-Dade County’s systems of record, The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade 

County assumes no liability either for any errors, omi ori ies in the inf provided regardless of the cause of such or for any decision made, action taken, or 
action not taken by the user in reliance upon any information provided herein. See Miami-Dade County full disclaimer and User Agreement at 
http:/Avww.miamidade. gov/info/disclaimer.asp. 

Property information inquiries, comments, and suggestions email: pawebmail@miamidade.gov 

GIS inquiries, comments, and suggestions email: gis@miamidade.gov Generated on: Fri May 17 2013 

httv://gisweb.miamidade.gov/PropertySearch/printMap.htm 5/17/2013
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Property Information: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page | of | 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER 
PROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REPORT 

Carlos Lopet-Cantera 

Property Appraiser 

  

  

    

  
  

  
  

  

  
  

  

  

  
  

  
          

  

    

    

  
  

  

          
  

Folio 03-4117-004-2380 

Property Address 510 CADIMA AVE 
Owner Name(s) JAVIER L RODRIGUEZ &W HILLARY 
Mailing Address 510 CADIMA AVE 

CORAL GABLES FL 
33134 -7118 

Primary Zone 0100 SINGLE FAMILY - GENERAL 
Use Code 0001 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE FAMILY 

Beds/Baths/Half 3/2/0 
Floors 1 

Living Units 1 

Adj. Sq. Footage 1,949 

Lot Size 10,000 SQ FT 

Year Built 1950 

Full Legal Description CORAL GABLES COUNTRY CLUB SEC A arial Photography 2012 
PB 20-1 N 
LOTS 1&2 BLK 143 
LOT SIZE IRREGULAR Taxable Value Information: 
OR 20817-4895 11/2002 1 

Current Previous Previous 2 Assessment Information: Year 2013 2012 2014 
Current Previous Previous 2 Exemption/ Exemption Exemption! Year 2013 2012 2011 Taxable Taxable Taxable Land Value $236,004 $236,004 County $50,000/$372,356 $50,000/$372,356 Bullding Value $186,352/ _$186.352} | schoo! Board $25,000/$397,356 | §$25,000/$397,356 Market Value $422,356) $422,356 | [Cay $50,000/$372,366 | $50,000/$372,356 Assoosed Value $422,356 $422,356] Fe gi $50,000/$372,356 | $50,000/$372,356 Benefits Information: 

. 
Sale Information: 

Cc Previ Previ 2 Benet Ti — as — Date Amount; OR Book-Page | Qualification Code ene yee 
11/2002 | $437,500 20817-4895 Sales which are qualified Exempti 25,000 000 Homestesd xemption $ $25.00°1 Tersasa [$220,000] 16506-0997 [Sales which are qualified Monet 4, Exemption $25,000 $25,000] | 2/1994 | $200,000 16274-2765 Sales which are qualified jomestea 

4991 so 00000-0000 Sales which are disqualified as a Note: not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (ie County, 
result of examination of the deed           

      School Board, City, Regional). 

  

Disclaimer: 

The Office of the Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County are continually editing and updating the tax rol] and GIS data to reflect the latest property information and GIS Positional yy. Now. ies, exp d or implied, are provided for data and the positional or thematic accuracy of the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. Although this 
bsite is periodically updated, this inf may not reflect the data curently on file at Miami-Dade County’s systems of record. The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade 

County assumes no liability either for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of the cause of such or for any decision made, action taken, or 
action not taken by the user in relisnce upon any information provided herein. See Miami-Dade County full disclaimer and User Agreement at hup://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp. 

Property information inquiries, comments, and suggestions email: pawebmail@miamidade.gov 

GIS inquiries, comments, and Suugestions email: gis@miamidade.gov 
Generated on: Fri May 17 2013 

http://gisweb.miamidade. gov/PropertySearch/printMap htm SAVT/IN12



  

September 22, 2022 

Hillary Rodriguez 
3615 Harlano St 

Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Reference: KENMARE STREET (EAST OF HARLANO ST) — CORAL GABLES, FL 

Location: CORAL GALES COUNTRY CLUB SECTION, PART SIX, PB 20, PG 1, OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Please consider this letter as your notification that satisfactory arrangements for installation of electric 
service have been made in accordance with Ordinance 68-69. 

As per our agreement with you, we would appreciate your making these satisfactory arrangements 
contingent on easement requirements as follows: 

(X) Easements necessary for electrical facilities marked on the attached copy of the subject 
tentative plat and a duplicate was sent to owner. 

() No Additional Easements are required at this time for electrical facilities. Any additional 
easements required will be obtained by instrument prior to completion of building 
construction. 

() Easements have been assured verbally by the owner/developer and will be granted prior to 
completion of the building construction. An Easement by means of instrument will be granted 
by the customer for future facilities, therefore FPL has no objections to the approval and 
recording of the Plat. 

In addition, contributions in aid of construction for relocation or installation of underground electrical 
facilities, whenever applicable, will be collected at a later date and therefore FPL has no objection to 
this Plat. 

You must make sure none of the equipment being used during the project will be in conflict with any of 

our existing facilities. You verified that the road restoration will not come in conflict or damage our poles. 

If it will, you will be subject to a potential claim and/or a forced relocation cost of the facility. You will 

have to contact the engineer of the area once again if any conflicts are found during construction. 

If there are any questions or you need further information, please call (305) 377-6009 for assistance. 

Sincerely, 
Kobut Wn 

Robert Gadon 

Associate Engineer
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Kimbertyn Magee <kimberlyn mageegiumen.com> 10/182022 3:06 PM 

Vacation of Kenmare St. (East of Harlano St.), Coral Gables (CWSIFL for Level 3, 
Timewarner, Lumen & UG) 

To hin@hkrawfirmcorn <hkr@hiclawhrm.com> 

  

ood Afternaon, 

twes foraerded your request for a Letter of No Chjection with regards to the aforementioned request to vacate Kenmare St (East of 

Harlano St.). Centurylink Coramwunications, LLC and Leve’ 3 Communications, LLC da not have any assets in the Kenmare St. right-of- 

way between 516 Cadima Ave Coral Gables, FL and 3645 Herlane St, Coral Gables, FL and thus has co objection to the vacation af 

Steet. 

Thank you, 

Kimberlyn Magee 

— 3 Pronouns: she'heshers 

LU @M = N Contract Manager, NIS‘ROW 
1025 Eldoradp Blvd, Broomfield, CO 85021 
tel: 720-888-0225 
kiruberign. mageeMlumen.com 

This communication is the property of Lumen Technoiegies end may contain confidential or privileged infcermation. Unauthorized use of 
this carmmunication is strictly protubited and may be unilsesful. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify 

the sender ty reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the communication and any atiachrrents. 
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